
 Agenda

Page 1

Planning Committee

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 16th November, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications  

Members are reminded that contacts about any planning applications on this 
agenda must, unless reported to this meeting by the Head of Planning, be 
declared before the application is considered.

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 October 2017  (Pages 3 - 6)

5. Late Representations  

To be circulated at the meeting.

6. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues.

7. Application FUL/2017/2308 - Canley Social Club and Institute, Marler 
Road  (Pages 7 - 36)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

8. Appeal Progress Report  (Pages 37 - 58)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

9. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 8 November 2017

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair    carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, P Akhtar, R Auluck, R Bailey, S Bains, G Crookes, 
J McNicholas, C Miks, K Mulhall (Deputy Chair), P Seaman (Chair) and D Skinner

By invitation Councillors L Bigham

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Carolyn Sinclair 
carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 

2.00 pm on Thursday, 19 October 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor K Mulhall (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor R Bailey (from Minute 65 onwards)
Councillor S Bains
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor C Miks
Councillor D Skinner

Other Members: Councillors Abbott (for item detailed in Minute 64)

Employees (by Directorate):
Place L Albrighton, R Aremu, C Horton, L Knight, T Miller, 

C Whitehouse
Apologies: Councillor P Akhtar and P Seaman 

Public Business

59. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

60. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications 

The Members named declared contact on the following applications as indicated:

Application No. Councillor From
HH/2017/1968 – 51 
Oldham Avenue

All members of the 
Committee

Councillor Abbott

61. Minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2017 were agreed and signed 
as a true record.

62. Late Representations 

The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following:

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



– 2 –

Application No. Site Minute No. 
HH/2017/1968 51 Oldham Avenue 64
FUL/2107/2244 133 Station Street East 65
FUL/2017/1948 1 Broomfield Road 67

63. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

64. Application HH/2017/1968 - 51 Oldham Avenue 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the erection of two storey side and single storey 
rear extensions. The application was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions.

The Committee also considered a petition objecting to the application, bearing 8 
signatures, which had been submitted by Councillor Abbott, a Wyken Ward 
Councillor. Councillor Abbott attended the meeting together with the petition 
spokesperson and spoke in respect of the petition. The applicant’s agent was 
invited to the meeting but did not attend. 

The late representations report tabled at the meeting provided further clarification 
on the proposal, detailed additional correspondence received and set out 
additional conditions proposed in relation to Bat and Nesting Birds and Reptiles 
and Amphibians. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
H/2017/1968, subject to conditions outlined in the report and the late 
representations report.

65. Application FUL/2017/2244 - 133 Station Street East 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the change of use from 1 dwelling to 2 flats and 
erection of a single storey rear extension and the installation of external wall 
insulation.  The application was recommended for approval. 

The late representations tabled at the meeting indicated that one objection had 
been received, which expressed concern that the proposed development would 
set a precedent for conversion of houses to flats in the street; there would be 
increased noise for the neighbour; damp may arise in neighbouring house due to 
new upstairs kitchen / bathroom; the bedroom in the loft was a potential fire hazard 
and that there would be increased demand on sewers.  The appraisal of this 
objection confirmed that, as each application is considered on its own merit, there 
was no issue of precedent.  Issues in relation to sewers, fire safety and potential 
damp were more appropriately dealt with under Building Regulations.

Page 4



– 3 –

RESOLVED that the grant of planning permission in respect of Application 
FUL/2017/2244 be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regulation 
following the expiry of the consultation period, subject to conditions and 
subject to receiving no further comments raising new material planning 
objections to the application.

66. Application HH/2017/1998 - 6 Sunnybank, Abbotts Lane 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the conversion and enlargement of the existing 
roofspace, to include a box dormer within the dwelling’s rear (north-west facing) 
roof slope. The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

Two registered speakers attended the meeting and spoke in respect of their 
objections to the application.  The applicant’s agent also attended the meeting and 
spoke in support of the application.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
HH/2017/1998 subject to conditions outlined in the report.

67. Application FUL/2017/1948 - 1 Broomfield Road 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for a change of use from Osteopath’s Clinic / office 
into four self-contained flats and extensions. The application was recommended 
for approval subject to conditions.

The Late Representation document set out an amendment to Condition 2 following 
the submission of amended plans to relocate the bin store and alter the boundary 
railings to a brick wall.  A cross-sectional drawing had also been provided.  In 
addition, reference to the layout drawing plan SH20A and the bin store plan 17A 
had been added to condition 5; and reference to the layout plan SH20A added to 
condition 6 with regard to parking / access.  The Committee noted that the County 
Ecologist had requested a bat survey, which had been submitted.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
FUL/2017/1948 subject to conditions and the amendment detailed above.

68. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.05 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Committee Report 

Planning Ref:  FUL/2017/2308 

Site:  Canley Social Club and Institute Ltd, Marler Road 

Ward: Westwood 

Applicant: OBARCS no. 5 LLP and CPSC Ltd 

Proposal: Redevelopment of site to provide 38 purpose built 
student town houses, student management and 
recreation suite, parking, secure cycle stores and open 
space 

Case Officer: Anne Lynch 

 
SUMMARY 
The application proposes redevelopment of the former social club site for purpose built 
student accommodation.  This will provide accommodation for up to 452 students and will 
be arranged across 38 town houses comprising 3 and 4 storey units utilising the roof 
space. 
 
KEY FACTS 

Reason for report to 
committee: 

A petition bearing 114 signatures has been submitted 
objecting to the proposals. 

Current use of site: Vacant site but formerly social club with sports ground. 

Cycle spaces 160 

Car parking spaces 45 

No of units 38 

Student rooms 452 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Planning committee are recommended to delegate the grant of planning permission to 
the Head of Planning, subject to conditions and the completion of a Section 106 
agreement relating to NHS contributions, the transfer and maintenance of public open 
space, cycleway link to Charter Avenue and securing the tenure for student 
accommodation, and on the expiry of the consultation period, subject to no further 
representations being received raising material planning considerations that have not 
already been considered by Planning Committee. 
 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
The proposal is high quality design improving the character of the area, will not adversely 
impact upon highway safety or the amenity of neighbours.  The proposal accords with 
Policies BE2, BE21, AM22, AM12 and EM5 of the Coventry Development Plan 2001, 
Policies DE1, AC1, AC3, AC4, H3, H4 and H10 of the emerging Local Plan, together with 
the aims of the NPPF. 
 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
APPLICATION PROPOSAL 
The application proposes the erection of 38 town houses consisting of 6 nine bed houses, 
6 ten bed houses and 26 thirteen bed houses.  The 6 and 10 bed houses will have eaves 
heights of 7.03 metres and ridge heights of 10.93 metres and the 13 bed units will have 
eaves heights of 9.75 and ridge heights of 13.63 metres. 
 
The development will be white textured brick with zinc roofs and window frames coloured 
to match the zinc roof. 
 
Each dwelling will have a shared common area on the ground floor with communal 
kitchen, dining and lounge area.  Across the development there will be 24 “accessible” 
bedrooms.  
 
The development will include shared external space and a student management and 
recreation suite.  The management and recreation suite will be three storey with a flat 
roof and will incorporate a games/common room, group and private study rooms, a 
laundry room, reception, management and security, post facilities, coffee bar, centralised 
plant and staff welfare facilities. 
 
Covered and secured cycle parking space will be provided for 160 cycles arranged at the 
ends of selected blocks of town houses.  There will also be 45 vehicle parking spaces 
within the site and a vehicle drop-off area by the management and recreation suite and 
bin storage areas adjacent to the town houses. 
 
Vehicular access will be from a single point, reusing the existing access for the social 
club at the corner of Marler Road and Haycock Green. 
 
The development will also incorporate photo voltaic panels in the roofs of the blocks to 
the north to achieve 10% on-site renewables. 
 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
The site is the former Canley Social Club which has been closed for a number of years 
and has been subject to vandalism and arson. The site formerly comprised the main 
sports and social club, pavilion and car park area. It also contained a senior football pitch, 
bowling green and further hard play area which covered approximately 45% of the overall 
site area.  There is a railway line to the north and residential dwellings to the south, south-
east and south-west. There is public open space to the north-east and north-west. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
There have been a number of historic planning applications on this site; the following are 
the most recent/relevant: 
 

Application 
Number 

Description of Development Decision and Date 

OUT/2015/0664 Outline application for residential 
development (discharging access with 

Approved 10th August 
2015 

Page 8



 
 

all other matters reserved) for up to 44 
dwellings 

FUL/2017/0844 Redevelopment of site to provide 40 
purpose built student town houses, 
student management and recreation 
suite, parking, secure cycle stores and 
open space 

Withdrawn 6th July 
2017. 

 
POLICY 
National Policy Guidance 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The NPPF published in March 2012 sets 
out the Government’s planning policies for England and how these are expected to be 
applied. It sets out the Government’s requirements for the planning system only to the 
extent that is relevant, proportionate and necessary to do so. The NPPF promotes 
sustainable development and good design is recognised as a key aspect of this. 
  
The National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 2014, this adds further context to the 
NPPF and it is intended that the two documents are read together. 
 
Local Policy Guidance 
The current local policy is provided within the Coventry Development Plan 2001 (CDP) 
relevant policy relating to this application is: 
 
Policy OS4 – Creating a more sustainable city 
Policy OS6 - Change of use of land 
Policy EM5 - Pollution protection strategy 
Policy H1 - People and their housing needs 
Policy H6 – Conversion to Multiple Occupation 
Policy BE2 - The principles of urban design 
Policy BE21 - Safety and security 
Policy AM12 - Cycling in new developments 
Policy AM22 - Road safety in new developments 
 
Emerging Policy Guidance 
The Draft Local Plan 2016 to 2031 has been submitted to the Inspectorate, examination 
hearings and consultation on modifications has concluded and the Inspector's report 
has been received. The draft plan and report have been published and are a material 
consideration in the determination of applications.  The draft plan and report will be 
pr
[...]
tion 106 
or CIL contributions.  The tenure will therefore be secured as part of the s106 agreement. 
 
To be considered directly accessible the accommodation should be situated within easy 
walking distance of the university or easily accessible by cycling or public transport.  It 
would take approximately 30 minutes to walk between the accommodation and Warwick 
University and 10 minutes to cycle.  The Highways Officer has requested a mechanism 
to provide a cycleway along Marler Road to link the development to the cycleway on 
Charter Avenue and the site is within metres from the bus stops on Charter Avenue. 
 
The principle of residential development of the site has already been considered 
acceptable with the grant of outline planning permission for 44 dwellings.  Whilst the 
approved residential scheme was in outline with matters reserved, the applicants have 
argued that these could have been occupied as small HIMOs with up to 6 students in 
each.  This is largely correct but 25% of the dwellings would have been allocated for 
affordable housing so the facility to convert properties to small C4 HIMOs would only 
apply to 33 of these dwellings under the approved outline scheme. 
 
The proposed scheme will accommodate up to 452 students which is more intensive than 
the approved outline scheme.  However, as the proposals are for purpose-built 
accommodation it enables consideration of measures for parking, cycle storage, bin 
storage and a managed scheme with on-site staff. 
 
A local resident has raised an objection due to the loss of community facilities and sports 
pitches.  The loss of this facility has already been considered acceptable with the grant 

Page 11



 
 

of the outline permission for residential and having regard to the redevelopment of the 
Excel sports centre which provides sports and leisure facilities for this area. 
 
The site is located in a residential area with pedestrian access taking approximately 30 
minutes to Warwick University 
[...]
 
of the recommendations of the noise survey. 
 
Highway considerations 
Policy AM22 requires that safe and appropriate access to the highway system together 
with satisfactory on site arrangements for vehicle manoeuvring so as to ensure safety for 
all users. The supporting text makes clear that consideration must also be given to the 
impact of access and manoeuvring arrangements on neighbouring users and the amenity 
of residents. 
 
Policy AC3 of the Emerging Local Plan acknowledges that the provision of car parking 
can influence occurrences of inappropriate on-street parking which can block access 
routes for emergency, refuse and delivery vehicles, block footways preventing access for 
pedestrians, reduce visibility at junctions and impact negatively on the street scene. 
 
The revisions to the scheme have addressed the Highways Officer’s previous concerns 
with the removal of pedestrian access from the front boundary as this, together with the 
concentration of parking to the north, was considered to encourage on street parking for 
people wishing to access the southern units.  The access will now be from the side of the 
site by the management building and the parking is arranged around the site where it 
relates to the buildings. 
 
The Highways Officer has no objection to the proposals subject to the provision of a 
cycleway along Marler Road linking the site to the existing cycle way on Charter Avenue 
through an appropriate mechanism and conditions for the formation of the access, 
provision of cycle parking and for the car parking to be provided prior to occupation.  A 
condition is also recommended for details of the student management plan to be 
submitted to the local planning authority for approval. 
 
Safety and security 
Policy DE1 of the emerging Local Plan seeks to provide attractive, safe and uncluttered 
spaces.  West Midlands Police previously raised objections to the development due to 
concerns about safety and security of future occupiers
[...]
 

Level 02 
FFL+�� 

Level 01 

Level()() 
FFL+O,OOOm 

WEST ELEVATION 

D 

�j��1�.580m -----------

Eaves 
FFL+9.7\Xm -----------

Level 02 
FFL+5.550'n -----------

Level 01 
FFL,.2.860m -----------

Level 00 
FFL+a.ooon 

SOUTH ELEVATION 

Ridge 
FFL+13.580m 

Eaves 

Level 02 
FFL+S.� 

Level 01 

Level 00 
FFL+O./Jl:Xm 

NORTH ELEVATION 

-

2 3 

-

I 
I 

b � r::;:I 1
C? 

-

1 3 

11 

0 2m 5m 10m 

1 

t 

20m 

Notes 

Do not scale from this drawing. All dimensions to be checked 
on site prior to construction and any discrepancies reported 
to the Architect. Copyright reserved. 

KEY 

1 . Wienerberger Marziale 
2. Wienerberger Pagus Grey 
3. Marley Duo Modern Roof Tile - Smooth Grey 
4. Openable window 
5. Openable rooflight 
6. Anodised aluminium doorset: dark grey 
7. Perforated aluminium screen: dark grey 

To be read in conjunction with drawings (20)016 and 
(20)017. 

POO 

Rev No 

Client 

Issue to planning 

Description 

08/09/17 

Date 

Obarcs No5 LLp & CPSC Limited 

Project Title 

WARWICK STUDENT 

VILLAGE 

Drawing Title 

BLOCK 6 ELEVATIONS 

Scale 

1:200 

Size Date Drawn Checked 

A3 08/09/17 HR MH 

Project No. Drawing No. Rev. 

160021 (20)021 POO 

Status 

PLANNING 

HAUS 
www.haus-collective.com 
sludio@haus-collective.com 
30 Bell Street 
Candleriggs Glasgow G1 1 LG 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC

COMMITTEE REPORT

APPEAL PROGRESS REPORT

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of appeals lodged and determined 
in the period 1st September 2017 to 31st October 2017.

RECOMMENDATION 
That the report is noted.

INTRODUCTION 
Members are requested to note the appeal decisions of either the Secretary of 
State or the relevant Inspector that has been appointed to determine appeals 
within the defined period. 

In line with the parameters above the report sets out the main issues of the 
appeals and summarises the decisions.  Where claims for costs are made and/or 
awarded, either for or against the Council, the decisions have been included within 
the report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
When a planning application is refused, the applicant has the right to appeal within 
six months of the date of decision for non-householder appeals. For householder 
applications the time limit to appeal is 12 weeks.  Appeals can also be lodged 
against conditions imposed on a planning approval and against the non-
determination of an application that has passed the statutory time period for 
determination.

Where the Council has taken enforcement action, the applicant can lodge an 
appeal in relation to the served Enforcement Notice. An appeal cannot be lodged 
though in relation to a breach of condition notice.  This is on the basis that if the 
individual did not agree with the condition then they could have appealed against 
the condition at the time it was originally imposed.

Appeals are determined by Inspectors appointed by the Secretary of State and 
administered independently by the Planning Inspectorate.

MONITORING
Monitoring of all appeal decisions is undertaken to ensure that the Council’s 
decisions are thoroughly defended and that appropriate and defendable decisions 
are being made under delegated powers and by Planning Committee.  The lack of 
any monitoring could encourage actions that are contrary to the Council’s decision, 



Page 37

Agenda Item 8



possibly resulting in poor quality development and also costs being sought against 
the Council.

FINANCIAL & LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS
An appeal may be determined after a Public Inquiry, a Hearing or most commonly 
written representations. It is possible for cost applications to be made either by the 
appellants against the Council or vice versa if it is considered that either party has 
acted in an unreasonable way. 

It is possible for decisions, made by Inspectors on appeal to be challenged through 
the courts.  However, this is only if it is considered that an Inspector has erred in 
law
[...]
nutes of the Meeting held on 19 October 2017
	7 Application FUL/2017/2308 - Canley Social Club and Institute, Marler Road
	FUL 2017 1308 - plans

	8 Appeal Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 16 

November 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor P Seaman (Chair)

Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor R Bailey
Councillor S Bains
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor D Skinner

Other Members: Councillors Bigham (Cabinet Member for Community 
Development )

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: C Horton, T Miller, C Sinclair, C Thomson, C Whitehouse

Apologies: Councillor N Akhtar 

Public Business

69. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Skinner declared an “Other Interest” in the matter referred to in Minute 
74 (Application FUL/2017/2308 – Canley Social Club and Institute, Marler Road), 
the reason being that, as a Ward Councillor, he had previously expressed views 
on this application. He withdrew from the meeting during its consideration. 

70. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications 

The Members named declared contact on the following applications as indicated: 

Application No. Councillor From
FUL/2017/2308 – 
Canley Social Club and 
Institute, Marler Road

All members of the 
Committee

Westwood Ward 
Councillors 

71. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 October 2017 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 were signed as a true 
record. 



– 2 –

72. Late Representations 

The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following:

Application No. Site Minute No. 
FUL/2017/2308 Canley Social Club and 

Institute, Marler Road 
74

73. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues. 

74. Application FUL/2017/2308 - Canley Social Club and Institute, Marler Road 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for redevelopment of the site to provide 38 purpose 
built student town houses, student management and recreation suite, parking, 
secure cycle stores and open space. The application was recommended for 
approval.

The Late Representation report indicated: 

 That the requirements for developer contributions had now been confirmed 
by Highways (for provision of a cycleway along Marler Road to link the site 
to Charter Avenue)  and the NHS (for services needed by occupants of the 
new development)

 Calculations for a bio-diversity impact assessment.
 Amended and additional conditions.

The Committee also considered a petition objecting to the application, bearing 114 
signatures, which had been submitted by Councillor Mayer, a Westwood Ward 
Councillor. Councillor Mayer attended the meeting together with Councillor Lapsa 
(also a Westwood Ward Councillor) and both spoke in respect of the petition. The 
applicant’s agent and representative also attended and spoke in support of the 
application.

RESOLVED that the grant of planning permission and the negotiation of 
biodiversity (to be secured by either condition or S106), be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Regulation subject to:

1) Conditions including the amendments/inclusion of further conditions 
as outlined in the Late Representations report and including an 
additional condition to secure local employment.

2) The completion of a Section 106 agreement relating to NHS 
contributions, the transfer and maintenance of public open space, 
cycleway link to Charter Avenue and securing the tenure for student 
accommodation.

And, on the expiry of the consultation period no further representations 
being received which raise material planning considerations that have not 
already been considered by Planning Committee.



– 3 –

Note:  Councillor Auluck did not take part or vote in this item as she was not 
present for the entire presentation.

75. Appeal Progress Report 

The Committee noted a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation which 
provided information on appeals lodged and determined in the period 1 September 
2017 to 31 October 2017.  The report set out the main issues of the appeals and 
summarised the decisions, together with details of any costs which were made 
and/or awarded, either for or against the Council.

76. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 3.00 pm)


